
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Monday, 16 January 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date Tuesday, 24 January 2017

Time 9.30 am

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
R W Hudson (Chairman)
C Patmore (Vice-Chairman)
R A Baker
Mrs C S Cookman

G W Dadd
Mrs J Watson
P R Wilkinson

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2016 (AGS.18 to 
AGS.24), previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT - REVIEW OF ACTIVITY 1 - 2

Report of the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer)

4. STATUTORY AUDITOR - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16 3 - 28

Report of the Director of Finance (S151 Officer)

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

5. INTERNAL AUDIT SECOND PROGRESS REPORT 2016/17 29 - 38

Report of the Director of Finance (S151 Officer)

6. STATUTORY AUDITOR - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 39 - 52

Report of the Director of Finance (S151 Officer)

7. DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATE RELIEF POLICY 53 - 60

Report of the Director of Finance (S151 Officer)

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

8. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent.



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
24 January 2017

From: Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer)

Subject: REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT – REVIEW OF ACTIVITY

All Wards
______________________________________________________________________________

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:  

1.1 The Council, like many public authorities, is governed by the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  This Act ensures that public authorities comply with their 
obligations under the Human Rights Act when undertaking investigations which may 
interfere with the rights of individuals.  The Act introduces safeguards on activities such as 
surveillance undertaken by public bodies.  

1.2 The Audit, Governance and Standards Committee has been given responsibility for RIPA 
matters.  This involves the Committee in reviewing the Council’s Policy Statement from time 
to time and receiving quarterly reports on any activities which have been authorised under 
RIPA. 

2.0 RIPA ACTIVITIES:

2.1 Although RIPA covers a number of activities undertaken by investigatory bodies 
(e.g., phone tapping by the Security Services and Police) its principle use in respect of 
Local Authorities relates to:-

 covert surveillance, and
 covert human intelligence sources.

2.2 Covert surveillance covers the monitoring, observing or listening to persons, their 
movements, conversations or other activities and communications.  It may be conducted 
with or without the assistance of a surveillance device and includes the recording of any 
information obtained.  RIPA is most relevant to the Council’s activities in effecting 
enforcement procedures such as the investigation and prosecution of offences.  This would 
not normally include the initial investigation of contraventions such as planning enforcement 
or noise investigations, but would normally involve the later stages where criminal activity 
was a possibility.  Although this could technically include breaches of Planning Enforcement 
Notices, breaches of Environmental Health Notices, fraud, etc., the Council’s use of the 
powers has been very limited in recent years.  For example, the Council has not used 
authorisations under the Act in the last three years.  

2.3 From 1 November 2012 the Council is only able to use RIPA for directed surveillance for 
potential criminal activity with a possible penalty of at least six months imprisonment.  This 
means that the Council can no longer use the procedure for low-level offences such as 
littering, dog control and fly-tipping.  For serious offences the Council needs approval from 
a magistrate before it can use directed surveillance.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2.4 Another use of the Act is for the Police to authorise use of the Council’s CCTV system for 
specific operations (general use of CCTV is not covered by the Act because this is not 
covert surveillance).   The Police authorise themselves to use the Council’s CCTV system 
for covert surveillance on approximately two occasions per year. 

 
2.5 Covert human intelligence sources relate to the use of a third party to gather information.  

For example, this could be an informer or someone used to undertake test purchases.  This 
is not an activity that the Council engages in at all.  The Council also needs the approval of 
a magistrate to carry out this activity.  

2.6 The only area in which the Council very occasionally involves itself where RIPA might be 
relevant is covert surveillance.  It is necessary for the Council therefore to follow the 
legislation and the requirements of Government Codes of Practice.  Most of the 
requirements of the Code are dealt with at an Officer level.  However, Members are 
expected to approve a Policy on RIPA and to have some involvement in the monitoring of 
how the Council implements RIPA requirements.  

3.0 MONITORING OF RIPA ACTIVITY:

3.1 Codes of Practice on RIPA recommend that quarterly reports are made to Members on 
RIPA activity.  Consideration of such reports has been delegated to the Audit, Governance 
and Standards Committee.  This report therefore constitutes one of those reports and is 
intended to cover the period 26 October 2016 to 24 January 2017.  There was no activity 
undertaken by the Council which had RIPA implications and therefore it is recommended 
that the Committee note the position.  

4.0 RECOMMENDATION:

4.1 It is recommended that it be noted that no RIPA activity has been undertaken by the 
Council during the period 26 October 2016 to 24 January 2017.

GARY NELSON
DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE (MONITORING OFFICER)

Background papers: HDC RIPA Register of Authorisations 

Author ref: GN

Contact: Gary Nelson
Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer)
Direct Line No: (01609) 767012

Page 2



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
24 January 2017

From: Director of Finance (s151 Officer)

Subject: STATUTORY AUDITOR – ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16

All Wards

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members the External Auditor’s Annual Audit 
Letter on the 2015/16 Audit which is attached at Annex ‘A’. 

1.2 The Annual Audit Letter on the 2015/16 Audit summarises the conclusions and significant 
issues arising from the External Auditor’s audit and inspection work for the financial year 
2015/16.  A member from EY will be in attendance to present the letter and answer 
questions.

2.0 DECISIONS SOUGHT:

2.1 Members are asked to consider the External Auditor’s report and comment on it as 
appropriate.

3.0 RISK ANALYSIS:

3.1 There are no risks associated with consideration of this report.  However, if this report was 
not considered the Committee would not be fulfilling its terms of reference and would not 
have the opportunity of commenting on the External Auditor’s work in respect of 2015/16.

4.0 RECOMMENDATION:

4.1 It is recommended that Members receive the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter on the 
2015/16 Audit.

LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 Officer)

Background papers: None

Author ref: LBW

Contact: Louise Branford-White
Director of Finance
Direct Line No: 01609 767024

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Ernst & Young LLP

Hambleton District Council
Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2016

October 2016

P
ag
[...]


HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
24 January 2017

From: Director of Finance (S151 Officer)

Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT SECOND PROGRESS REPORT 2016/17
All Wards

______________________________________________________________________________

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:

1.1. The provision of Internal Audit is a statutory requirement (Accounts & Audit Regulations 
2015). The council has formalised its arrangements for internal audit within the Audit 
Charter. Internal Audit work is undertaken by Veritau who carries out work in accordance 
with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

1.2 The Audit and Governance Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 at its 
meeting held on the 22 March 2016. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the 
progress made to date in delivering the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan and any developments 
likely to have an impact on the plan throughout the remainder of the financial year.  

2.0 THE REPORT

2.1 Veritau is progressing in the delivery of the agreed internal audit plan.  Within the report 
there is a summary of progress made against the plan and information on planned start 
dates for the remaining work. There are no significant delays anticipated and therefore the 
programme of work is expected to be completed by the end of the year.  

2.2 In the period between 1 April 2016 and 31 December 2016 Veritau has completed four 
pieces of work. Three reports have been finalised since the last committee and these 
covered Leisure Centres, Environmental Health and Payroll. Training has also been 
delivered to officers on Contract Management. Two draft reports have been issued on 
Fraud and Corruption and Council Tax/NNDR. Work is ongoing on seven areas (Housing 
Benefits, Data Analytics, Strategic Income, General Network and System controls, 
Business Continuity, Disaster Recovery and Strategic Training). Planning has started for 
three other pieces of work. 

2.3 It is important that agreed actions are fully implemented by managers. The internal audit 
team carries out follow-up work throughout the year of previously agreed actions and 
escalates any issues that have not been addressed, with senior managers. Where 
necessary, the issues will also be brought to the attention of this committee. There are 
currently no matters to bring to the attention of Members. 

3.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES

3.1 The work of internal audit supports the council’s overall aims and priorities by promoting 
probity, integrity and honesty and by helping support the council to become a more 
effective organisation. 

4.0 RISK ASSESSMENT

4.1 There are no risks associated with this report.

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

5.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

6.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

6.1 There are no legal implications associated with the recommendations in the report.

7.0 EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES:

7.1 There are no equalities or diversity issues associated with the report.

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:

8.1 It is recommended Members note the work undertaken by internal audit in the year to date.

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER)
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE

Background papers: None

Author ref: SC

Contact: Stuart Cutts; Audit Manager; Veritau North Yorkshire
Stuart.Cutts@veritau.co.uk 

Page 30

mailto:Stuart.Cutts@veritau.co.uk


Hambleton District Council

Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17

Period to 31 December 2016

Audit Manager: Stuart Cutts
Head of Internal Audit: Max Thomas

Circulation List: Members of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
Head of Service - Finance (s151 Officer)

Date: 4 January 2017

Page 31



Background

1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). In accordance with the 
PSIAS, the Head of Internal Audit is required to report, to ‘those charged with 
governance’ progress against the internal audit plan agreed by the Committee and 
to identify any emerging issues which need to be brought to the attention of the 
Committee.  

2 Members of this Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 at their 
meeting on the 22 March 2016.  This report summarises the progress made to date 
in delivering the agreed programme of work.

3 This is the second Internal Audit progress report to be received by the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee in 2016/17. This report updates the 
Committee on the work completed between 1 April 2016 and 31 December 2016. 

Internal Audit work completed

4 In the period between 1 April and 31 December 2016 we have completed four 
internal audit pieces of work; three reports (on Leisure Centres, Environmental 
Health and Payroll) and a training day for officers on Contract Management. A 
further two audits have been issued as a draft report and seven audits are ongoing. 
Planning work has started for three other audits.

5 For those audits we have yet to start then these will be started within the next two 
months. We have agreed timings with management for all 2016/17 audits. We are 
on target to deliver the agreed Audit Plan by the end of April 2017. 

6 Further information is included in Appendix A.

7 Information on the findings from the audits completed since the last Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee on 25 October 2016 is included in Appendix 
B. 

Updates to the 2016/17 Audit Plan

8 Following the last Audit, Governance and Standards Committee we have agreed 
some minor revisions to the 2016/17 plan with the Director of Finance (s151 
Officer). Overall there is no change to the total number of audit days. 

9 We have completed additional work on the review of Fraud and Corruption 
arrangements and Environmental Health than was initially envisaged in the 2016/17 
original plan. The extra time has enabled the work to have greater value to the 
Council by providing more detail
[...]
llow up work.

 Risk Management; Veritau advise on the Council’s risk management 
processes. 

 Investigations; We perform special or ad-hoc reviews or investigations into 
specific issues. In 2016/17 we have been asked by the Chief Executive to 
provide support reviewing one area and that work is ongoing.   

Stuart Cutts
Audit Manager
Veritau Ltd

4 January 2017

Page 33



Table of 2016/17 audit assignments to 31 December 2016 Appendix A

Audit Status Assurance Level Audit Committee

Director of Finance (s151 Officer)
Revenues and Benefits
Council Tax and NNDR Draft Report
Housing Benefits In Progress

Corporate Finance
IDEA data analytics and data matching In Progress
Sundry Debtors Planning
Creditors Not Started
Income – Receipting Not Started
Income – Strategic In Progress
Payroll Final Report Substantial Assurance January 2017
General Network and Key Systems controls In Progress

Performance and Improvement
Performance Improvement and Data Quality Not Started
Risk Management Planning

Projects 
Fraud and Corruption Draft Report
Strategic Asset Management Not Started
Purchase to Pay Deferred
Payment Card Industry Data Security 
Standards (PCI DSS)

Deferred

Director of Leisure and Environment
Leisure Centres Final Report Substantial Assurance January 2017
Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) Not Started
Environmental Health Final Report Reasonable Assurance January 2017
Business Continuity In Progress
Disaster Recovery In Progress

Director of Law and Governance
Strategic Training In Progress
Contract Management – training Completed
Contract Management – follow up review Planning

Director of Economy and Planning
Community Infra- Structure Levy Not started

Follow-Ups Ongoing

Page 34



Summary of Key Issues from audits completed to 31 December 2016; not previously reported to Committee           Appendix B

System/Area Opinion Area Reviewed Date Issued Comments Management Actions Agreed
Leisure Centres Substantial 

Assurance 
The Council has four Leisure 
Ce
[...]
nt in the areas identified.

Reasonable  
Assurance 

Overall, satisfactory management of risk with a number of weaknesses identified.  An acceptable control 
environment is in operation but there are a number of improvements that could be made.

Limited Assurance Overall, poor management of risk with significant control weaknesses in key areas and major improvements required 
before an effective control environment will be in operation.

No Assurance Overall, there is a fundamental failure in control and risks are not being effectively managed.  A number of key areas 
require substantial improvement to protect the system from error and abuse.

Priorities for Actions
Priority 1 A fundamental system weakness, which presents unacceptable risk to the system objectives and requires urgent attention by 

management
Priority 2 A significant system weakness, whose impact or frequency presents risks to the system objectives, which needs to be 

addressed by management.
Priority 3 The system objectives are not exposed to significant risk, but the issue merits attention by management.

P
age 38



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
24 January 2017

From: Director of Finance (S151 Officer)

Subject: STATUTORY AUDITOR – QUARTERLY UPDATE

All Wards

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:

1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Council’s statutory auditor, Ernst & Young LLP 
(EY), to give an update to the Committee on its activities to date.

1.2 Attached as Annex ‘A’ is the EY Local Government Audit Committee Briefing which 
provides information on the Local Government sector.  A verbal update will be provided at 
the meeting by a representative from EY on the progress of their audit planning for 2016/17.  
This will also provide an opportunity for Members to question the auditor. 

2.0 DECISIONS SOUGHT:

2.1 Members are asked to consider the RY Local Government Audit Committee Briefing and 
note the statutory auditor’s verbal update.

[...]
that 
the guidance on pooling assets is adhered to. This includes a 
suggested power to allow the Secretary of State to intervene  
in the investment function of an administering authority  
when necessary

Revaluation of business rates
The next revaluation of all properties for business rates will take 
effect from 1 April 2017. From next April, businesses will benefit 
from the biggest ever cut in business rates in England-worth 
£6.7bn over the next five years. £3.4bn worth of transitional 
relief will be available to provide support for the changes. By 2020 
councils will be able to keep 100% of all local taxes to fund local 
services. Invoices will be issued by councils, and the valuations 
carried out by the VOA, as is currently done, to avoid conflict  
of interest. 

The small business rate multiplier is expected to fall from  
April 2017 by 1.7p to 46.7p, the standard rate multiplier is also 
expected to fall by 1.7p to 48.0p.

Schools no longer required to convert  
to academies
The government will no longer pursue a bill making it compulsory 
for all schools to convert to academies after protest from Councils, 
the bill will now only encourage converting.

The original plans required all schools to have converted, or have 
plans in place to do so by 2022. The announcement coincides 
with draft plans to introduce more grammar schools in England, 
reversing the 1998 ban on new grammar schools. And proposals 
suggesting more schools will be allowed to select pupils based on 
academic ability which is under consultation until mid-December.

In addition a bill on technical and further education has been 
published with the aim of boosting the countries productivity by 
addressing skills shortages by providing high quality technical 
education. This stems from the independent panel chaired by Lord 
Sainsbury, which undertook a review of the post-16 skills system 
and advised Government on measures to improve technical 
education in England, this led to the Post
[...]
r not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

EY  |  Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Page 52



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
24 January 2016

From: Director of Finance (s151 Officer)

Subject: DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATE RELIEF POLICY

All Wards

1.0 PURPOSE

1.1 To review the revised Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (DRRP) effective from 1st April 2017, 
prior to it being presented to Cabinet on 7 February 2017 for approval at Council on 
21 February 2017.

1.2 In order for the revised Discretionary Rate Relief Policy to be introduced from 1 April 2017, 
all businesses have been informed prior to 1 April 2016, 1 year in advance, that the current 
DRRP will be revoked.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 The power for granting discretionary rate relief is provided in Section 47 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988 which has been amended by subsequent powers which 
allows the Council to grant relief under local discretion.

2.2 The Council has discretionary powers to grant discretionary rate relief to organisations to a 
maximum of 100% of the business rate liability. Those organisations in receipt of 
mandatory relief (Mandatory relief is available to charities and other not for profit 
organisations, including registered amateur sports clubs, who can apply for up to 80% 
where the property is occupied by the charity or club and is wholly, or mainly, used for 
charitable purposes, or as a registered community amateur sports club) can apply for ‘top 
up’ discretionary relief on the remaining business rates liability up to a maximum of 20%.

2.3 Once awarded the Council is committed financially and a decision can only be revoked 
following notice by the authority advising when the discretionary rate relief will end. The 
council is required to give 1 years notice. Ratepayers who currently receive discretionary 
rate relief received notice before 1 April 2016 that they would be required to renew their 
applications with effect from 1 April 2017 as the Council was considering reviewing its 
policy.

2.4 A priority of the discretionary rate relief policy is to support local and voluntary organisations 
and the aims of any organisation should support one or more of the Council’s corporate 
priorities.

2.5 The council currently awards discretionary relief of £ £98,818 to 165 charities including 
shops and amateur sports clubs and other non for profit organisations such as village halls. 
Details of the awards are shown in the table below: 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



Rate relief type Total amount of 
discretionary 
rate relief 
granted 
2016/17
£

No of awards Average 
award
£

Range of 
awards

‘Top up’ rate relief
(0%-20%) 73,394 156 470.47 £9.46 to 

£10,034
Discretionary Rate 
relief 
(0%- 100%) 

25,424 9 2824.58 £736 to 
£6,057

2.6 Ratepayers who wish to receive discretionary rate relief must complete an application form 
and provide supporting evidence setting out their organisations aim and purpose along with 
annual accounts and reports showing achievements and the financial standing of the 
company. Discretionary rate relief awards are made using a range of criteria where each 
application will be reviewed on an individual basis under the Discretionary Rate Relief 
Policy and the outcome considered.

2.7 The Discretionary Rate Relief Policy for 1 April 2017 is attached at Annex A.  It is based on 
the previous Discretionary Rate Relief Policy and also includes the:

 Increased emphasis on links to the Councils corporate aims and objectives 
 Consideration of the organisations financial reserves 
 Renewals of discretionary rate relief to be every 3 years

3.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES: 

3.1 Discretionary Rate Relief awarded to businesses results in a decrease in the amount of 
business rates income that is collected.  Business rates income is one of the funding 
streams of the Council which supports the budget and the overall aims and objectives of 
the Coun
[...]
ton will be a place where community health facilities, activities, events and 
interventions are provided and supported to improve the health and well being of  
residents 

3. Caring for the environment
Hambleton will improve the efficiency of its waste collections and recycling to reduce 
the Councils carbon footprint year on year

4. Providing a special place to live

Page 58



Hambleton will be a place where a diverse mix of housing types ensures that homes 
are affordable to all that need them and communities  have a sense of identity and 
residents are able to live in the district independently    

Appeals
There is no statutory right of appeal against a decision made by the Council in respect of 
Discretionary Rate Relief. However, an independent officer will review the case where it is 
believed that the policy has not been applied correctly. The applicant will be allowed to 
submit in writing additional or new information/evidence to support the application. The right 
of appeal process does not affect a ratepayer’s legal right to challenge the decision by way 
of a judicial review

If an unsuccessful applicant requests an appeal, they will still need to continue to pay their 
rates bill. Once the appeal has been heard, the ratepayer will be informed, in writing, of the 
decision.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - Review of Activity
	4 Statutory Auditor - Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
	Statutory Auditor - Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 Annex
	Contents
	Appendix A Audit Fees
	Our fee for 2015/16 is in line with the scale fee set by the PSAA and reported in our Audit Planning Report issued in January 2016.
	* Our work on the certification of the housing benefit subsidy return is still underway but at the time of writing this report we do not anticipate any variation to the scale fee.
	We confirm we have not undertaken any non-audit work outside of the PSAA’s requirements.
	EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
	Ernst & Young LLP
	© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.All Rights Reserved.
	ED None
	The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com


	5 Internal Audit Second Progress Report 2016/17
	6 Statutory Auditor - Quarterly Update Report
	Statutory Auditor Quartlery Update Annex

	7 Discretionary Business Rate Relief Policy





Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the meeting of the AUDIT,
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS
COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Tuesday,
24th January, 2017 at MAIN COMMITTEE
ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, STONE CROSS,

NORTHALLERTON
Present
Councillor R W Hudson (in the Chair)

Councillor C Patmore Councillor G W Dadd

R A Baker Mrs J Watson

Mrs C S Cookman P R Wilkinson

Also in Attendance

Councillor N A Knapton Councillor M S Robson

AGS.25 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 October 2016 (AGS.18 -
AGS.24), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

AGS.26 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT - REVIEW OF ACTIVITY
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

The Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) presented a report advising
the Committee that the Council, like many public authorities, was governed by the
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). This Act ensured that public
authorities complied with their obligations under the Human Rights Act when
undertaking investigations which might interfere with the rights of individuals. The Act
introduced safeguards on activities such as surveillance undertaken by public bodies.
The Committee had now been given responsibility for RIPA matters. This would
involve the Committee reviewing the Council’s Policy Statement from time to time and
receiving quarterly reports on any activities which had been authorised under RIPA.

Alternative options considered:
None.
The reason for the decision:

To comply with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).



AGS.27

AGS.28

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
24 January 2017

THE DECISION:

That it be noted that no RIPA authorisations were made by the Council during the
period 26 October 2016 to 24 January 2017.

STATUTORY AUDITOR - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16

All Wards
The subject of the decision:
The Director of Finance (S151 Officer) presented a report on the External Auditor’s
Annual Audit Letter on the 2015/16 Audit, a copy of which was attached as Annex ‘A’ to
the report. A representative from Ernst & Young LLP was in attendance to answer
questions.
Alternative options considered:
None.

The reason for the decision:

To take account of the External Auditor’s audit and inspection work for the financial
year 2015/16.

THE DECISION:

That the External Auditor's Annual Audit Letter on the 2015/16 Audit be received.

INTERNAL AUDIT SECOND PROGRESS REPORT 2016/17

All Wards
The subject of the decision:
The Director of Finance (S151 Officer) presented a report informing Members of
progress made to date in delivering the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 and any
developments likely to have an impact on the plan throughout the remainder of the
financial year.
Alternative options considered:
None.

The reason for the decision:

To take account of the statutory requirement under the Accounts and Audit
Regulations.

THE DECISION:

That the work undertaken by Internal Audit in the year to date be noted.



AGS.29

AGS.30

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
24 January 2017

STATUTORY AUDITOR - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT

All Wards
The subject of the decision:

The Director of Finance (S151 Officer) presented a report which provided an update on
the Council’s statutory auditor, Ernst & Young LLP, activities to date.

A representative from Ernst & Young LLP attended the meeting to provide the update
and answer questions.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

To take account of the work undertaken to date by the Council’s statutory auditor.

THE DECISION:

That the quarterly report from the external auditor be noted.

DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATE RELIEF POLICY

All Wards
The subject of the decision:
The Director of Finance (S151 Officer) presented a report which sought a review of the
revised Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (DRRP) effective from 1 April 2017, prior to it
being presented to Cabinet on 7 February 2017 for approval at Council on 21 February
2017.
Alternative options considered:
None.

The reason for the decision:

To seek the Committee’s views on the proposed revised Discretionary Rate Relief
Policy.

THE DECISION:

That consideration of this matter be deferred to enable an in-depth review to take place
at the Extraordinary meeting of the Audit, Governance & Standards Committee
scheduled to take place at 10.30am on 24 January 2017.

The meeting closed at 10.00 am

Chairman of the Committee



